



CSU
College of Law Library

Cleveland State University

EngagedScholarship@CSU

1955-1959 Ohio Supreme Court and U.S.
Supreme Court Direct Appeal

1954-1966 Post-Trial Motions, Appeals, &
Habeas Corpus

10-1956

Brief in Opposition to Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, Sheppard v. Ohio, Supreme Court of U.S.

Frank T. Cullitan
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office

Saul S. Danaceau
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office

Gertrude Bauer Mahon
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor's Office

Follow this and additional works at: https://engagedscholarship.csuohio.edu/sheppard_ohio_supreme_court_1950s

How does access to this work benefit you? Let us know!

Recommended Citation

Cullitan, Frank T.; Danaceau, Saul S.; and Bauer Mahon, Gertrude, "Brief in Opposition to Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, Sheppard v. Ohio, Supreme Court of U.S." (1956). *1955-1959 Ohio Supreme Court and U.S. Supreme Court Direct Appeal*. 14.
https://engagedscholarship.csuohio.edu/sheppard_ohio_supreme_court_1950s/14

This U.S. Supreme Court Case No. 352 (1956) is brought to you for free and open access by the 1954-1966 Post-Trial Motions, Appeals, & Habeas Corpus at EngagedScholarship@CSU. It has been accepted for inclusion in 1955-1959 Ohio Supreme Court and U.S. Supreme Court Direct Appeal by an authorized administrator of EngagedScholarship@CSU. For more information, please contact library.es@csuohio.edu.

Dr Samuel R Gerber

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1956.

No. 352.

SAMUEL H. SHEPPARD,
Petitioner,

vs.

THE STATE OF OHIO,
Respondent.

611

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.**

FRANK T. CULLITAN,
Prosecuting Attorney of Cuyahoga County,

**SAUL S. DANACEAU,
GERTRUDE BAUER MAHON,**
*Assistant Prosecuting Attorneys,
Criminal Courts Building,
Cleveland, Ohio,
Attorneys for Respondent.*

CUYAHOGA COUNTY CORONER'S OFFICE
Trace Evidence Department

NAME: **Marilyn Sheppard**

CASE: 76629

DATE OF DEATH: 07/04/54

10/5/99

611

TABLE OF CONTENTS.

OBJECTIONS TO JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
ARGUMENT	7
Publicity Did Not Deprive Petitioner of His Constitutional Rights	7
I and II. Publicity did not prevent the petitioner from having a fair trial	7
Other Matters Set Forth In Application of Peti- tioner Did Not Deprive Him of Due Process of Law, Nor, When the Facts and Proceedings Are Correctly Stated, Was There Any Error in the Rulings of the Court	40
III. As to Juror Manning (Pet. Br. 50-52) and his replacement by the alternate juror	40
IV. Conduct of the bailiffs in permitting jurors to telephone members of their families between deliberations (Pet. Br., pp. 52-54)	43
V. On the claim that the authorities seized the home of the petitioner (Pet. Br., pp. 54-56)	48
VI. All of the claimed violations of the petitioner's constitutional rights to a fair trial were passed upon by the Supreme Court	53
VII. The petitioner claims that the Supreme Court of Ohio was an illegally constituted court at the time the court heard this case	55
SUMMATION	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.

Cases.	
<i>Craig v. Harney</i> , 331 U. S. 367	23
<i>Emmert v. State</i> , 127 O. S. 235	4
<i>Holt v. United States</i> , 218 U. S. 245, 54 L. Ed. 1021, 31 S. Ct. 2, 20 Ann. Cas. 1138	40
<i>Maryland v. Baltimore Radio Show</i> , 338 U. S. 912....	23
<i>State v. Joseph</i> , 90 O. A. 433	4
<i>United States v. Handy</i> , 351 U. S. 454.....	39, 40
Annotation.	
15 A. L. R. (2) 1152	35
Constitution.	
Ohio Constitution, Article IV, Section 2	55
Statutes.	
Ohio Revised Code:	
Section 2313.37	42
Section 2945.29	41
Section 2945.83	39
